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                         STATE OF FLORIDA
                DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

ERIC M. GEORGE,                  )
                                 )
     Petitioner,                 )
                                 )
vs.                              )   CASE NO. 84-4154
                                 )
SIMS CRANE SERVICE, INC.,        )
                                 )
     Respondent.                 )
_________________________________)

                         RECOMMENDED ORDER

     The final hearing in this case was held on April 30, 1985, in Tampa,
Florida.  The proceedings were transcribed by court reporter provided by the
Respondent.  No party has ordered a copy of the transcript.  The Petitioner
submitted four exhibits, which were admitted into evidence, and the Respondent
submitted eight exhibits, which were admitted into evidence.  The Petitioner
testified on his own behalf.  The Respondent presented the testimony of Kurt
Kuffermann, Walter Mayhall, Gene Hinson, and Thomas Sims, Sr.

     Eric M. George appeared on his own behalf, without an attorney.  The
Respondent was represented by:

                    William J. Corda, Esquire
                    620 Twiggs Street
                    Tampa, Florida  33602

     The issue presented in this case is whether the Petitioner was laid off or
fired by the Respondent due to his race.

                          FINDINGS OF FACT

     1.  The Petitioner, Eric M. George, was first hired by the Respondent on
November 14, 1977 as an apprentice oiler on one of Respondent's cranes.

     2.  The Respondent, Sims Crane Service, Inc., sells construction cranes and
rents cranes and operators.

     3.  On October 10, 1980, the Respondent terminated the Petitioner for
refusal to put wax on a truck.  The Petitioner was still an apprentice oiler at
the time.  At that time, Gene Hinson was equipment foreman.  Petitioner admitted
that he refused to wax the truck and admitted that Hinson was supervisor on the
job.  The reason that the Petitioner gave for refusing to wax the truck was that
he had never worked on that truck and it was not "his" truck.  The truck was,
however, a truck owned by Petitioner's employer, Sims Crane Service, Inc. and
Petitioner was being paid for waiting.  There was no testimony that Petitioner
had any other reason for refusal to do this work, except Petitioner's claim that
Hinson had "singled him out."  Hinson claimed that the Petitioner was to wax the
truck and another employee was to polish it.  Petitioner provided no other
evidence for refusal to do the work he was ordered to do.



     4.  Two days later, on October 12, 1980, Petitioner was rehired by the
Respondent.

     5.  On August 13, 1983, the Petitioner was again terminated by the
Respondent.  The Petitioner was terminated for failure at the end of the day to
clean and grease the crane to which he had been assigned.  Petitioner went to
Thomas Sims to complain, stating that he had worked on three cranes that week.
Ultimately, the Respondent rehired the Petitioner.  The Respondent requires that
crane operators grease and clean cranes before taking them out, or when returned
at the end of a job.

     6.  In 1983, the Respondent laid off a number of crane operators.  A total
of 14 crane operators were terminated in 1983.  On December 6, 1983, seven crane
operators, including the Petitioner, were laid off for lack of work.

     7.  At the time of the December 1983 lay offs, Walter Mayhall was
dispatcher for the Respondent, Gene Hinson was equipment foreman, and Thomas
Sims was Chairman of the Board of Directors of Respondent.  Sims, Mayhall, and
Hinson met together to decide who should be laid off.  A list of candidates for
lay off was brought to Sims by Mayhall and Hinson.  The list was determined by
selecting those crane operators who were least dependable, had the poorest job
performance, and who had the poorest record of maintaining equipment.

     8.  Walter Mayhall, the dispatcher, recommended the Petitioner for lay off
due to a number of work performance problems that he perceived.  Mayhall
received numerous phone calls from customers complaining about the quality of
the Petitioner's work as a crane operator.  Mayhall also observed that the
Petitioner did not report for work on time in the morning, but was often late.
Further, although most crane jobs were assigned in the morning, on those
afternoons when Mayhall needed to contact the Petitioner by telephone to assign
him to work for the next morning, Mayhall had difficulty reaching Petitioner.

     9.  Gene Hinson, the equipment foreman, recommended the Petitioner for lay
off primarily because he had perceived that Petitioner failed to regularly keep
the cranes assigned to him clean, repaired, and lubricated.

     10.  Seniority was not considered in determining who to lay off.  There is
no provision in any labor bargaining agreement pertaining to the Respondent and
its crane operators that requires that seniority be considered in lay offs or
recall from lay off.  Of the seven persons laid off on December 6, 1983, three
(Webb, Wooten, and Dixon) had been originally hired before the Petitioner, and
three had been hired after the Petitioner.  Respondent's Exhibit 3.  All except
Petitioner were white.

     11.  Of the seven persons who were laid off on December 6, 1983, four
(including the Petitioner) were subsequently reemployed in some capacity.  For
example, Wooten was rehired as a truck driver.

     12.  The Petitioner asserts that he was not reemployed by the Respondent in
February 1984 in Bradenton on a job for McCartney Masonry, Inc., and asserts
that he worked for McCartney on September 1, 1983, as shown by Petitioner's
Exhibit 4.  However, Petitioners Exhibit 2, which is the union record, shows
that the Petitioner worked in Bradenton on or about February 14, 1984.  (The
Petitioner presented no evidence to explain what the columns marked "in" and
"out" mean on Exhibit 2, and the Hearing Officer cannot tell whether the exhibit
shows the Petitioner at work on a job when he was marked "out" or "in").  From



Petitioner's own Exhibit 2, however, it is clear that the Petitioner did work
for Sims Crane Service in Bradenton in February 1984, and the relevant times in
question seems to be the time marked on exhibit 2 where the Petitioner operated
a "90T" crane for 4 hours as what appears to be "relief."  The date of such work
is unclear from other evidence as well.  Respondent's Exhibit 1 places the date
as February 10, 1984, and Respondent's own payroll records, Respondent's Exhibit
6, shows that Petitioner worked 3.5 hours in the week of February 14, 1984, and
worked 15.0 hours the next week.

     13.  While assigned to the job in Bradenton, the Petitioner bent the block
forks on the crane and dropped a load of concrete blocks from the third floor of
the building under construction.

     14.  As a result of the accident involving the bent block forks, the
Respondent terminated the Petitioner on February 17, 1984.

     15.  The Petitioner admits that he bent the block forks, but claims that
the bend was not enough to stop the job.  The Petitioner also admits that
Kuffermann brought new forks out to the job site, but says that that was not
needed.  Kuffermann testified that the Petitioner was forced to work too slow
using the bent forks, and that the bent forks made his work unsafe due to
spilling concrete blocks from a high level.

     16.  During the time that Petitioner worked for the Respondent, he did not
have a telephone number in his own name.  He testified that he gave the
telephone numbers of his 78 year old uncle and his 73 year old grandmother (two
separate telephone numbers), and testified that they were normally home to
answer their telephones.  The Petitioner did not provide credible evidence to
show that he received telephone messages from his uncle or grandmother or that
he returned telephone calls immediately.

     17.  Walter Mayhall, the dispatcher for Sims Crane Service, testified that
he had continuous problems reaching the Petitioner by telephone.  He did not
testify that the persons mentioned above did not answer the telephone, but only
that the delays in relaying messages to the Petitioner made it impossible for
him to reach the Petitioner in the afternoons to schedule work for the next
morning.

     18.  The Petitioner testified that he was never assigned a crane on a long-
term basis, and that white persons were given such favorable assignments.  The
Petitioner did not present comparative evidence of who such persons were.

     19.  Mayhall testified that the Petitioner was difficult to reach by
telephone and could not be relied upon to come to work on time.  Although he
tried to give the Petitioner a crane on a longer-term basis, ultimately the
Petitioner was so unreliable that he could only assign the Petitioner to short
jobs.

     20.  The Petitioner testified that he was given less work than white crane
operators.  The Petitioner did not present evidence to support this testimony.
Mayhall testified that the reason Petitioner worked less was because he was
unavailable as described above.

     21.  At the time of the hearing, the Petitioner stated that he had four
homes, and resided at 1910 North Cypress and in Lakeland, at various times.  He
testified that he has no phone at 1910 North Cypress.



     22.  The Petitioner made approximately $8,917 in 1982 and $14,204 in 1983
from Respondent.

     23.  Sims Crane Service has experienced a loss of business in the last few
years.  It has reduced the number of cranes from 440 to 210, and the weekly
payroll has been reduced from $300,000.00 to $70,000.00.

     24.  In 1983, Sims Crane Service had about 100 employees in the Tampa
branch of its operations, and had about 40 crane operators.  In the southeastern
portion of the United States where Sims Crane Service operates, it had about 250
employees and 115-120 crane operators in 1983.  Except for the Petitioner, the
Respondent apparently had perhaps one other black crane operator in 1983, and
has no black crane operators now.  The Respondent hires its crane operators
through the union, and the union has about 1 percent of its members who are
black, or about 15-20 out of 1500 members.

     25.  The Chairman of the Board of Directors of Sims Crane Service, Inc.,
who was also the founder of the company, Thomas Sims, Sr., in front of other
employees of the company, on one occasion said to the Petitioner:  "You are the
only nigger working for me."  Sims admitted he said this to the Petitioner, but
claimed he was only kidding.

     26.  The Petitioner admitted that he had had to repay unemployment
compensation previously paid to him during periods of time that he generally had
been a crane operator for the Respondent.  However, Respondent's proposed
finding of fact that the Petitioner had applied for unemployment compensation
for specific days in which he was actually employed by the Respondent must be
rejected since the Respondent presented no evidence to correlate or explain the
meaning of Respondent's Exhibit 6 and 7.

                         CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     27.  The issue in this case is whether the Respondent violated section
760.10(1), Florida Statutes, by laying off the Petitioner in December, 1983 and
by terminating the Petitioner on February 17, 1984.  Statutes of this type have
uniformly been construed to require proof of intentional racial discrimination,
and the Florida Statutes is so construed by the Hearing Officer.  See e.g. Texas
Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248, 101 S.Ct. 1089 (1981);
School Board of Leon County v. Hargis, 400 So.2d 103 (F1a. 1st DCA 1981).

     28.  Petitioner was not laid off on December 6, 1983, due to his race.  He
was laid off due to the difficulties his employer had had in reaching him to
assign work to him, his unreliability in coming in to work in the morning for
work assignments, and problems his employer had with his work performance.  The
Petitioner has not proven by competent evidence that the reasons given by the
Respondent for his lay off were pretextual or untrue reasons to hide racial
discrimination.  Seniority played no discernible part in the decision of the
Respondent, and did not exist as a part of a bargaining agreement, in any event.

     29.  Petitioner's termination on February 17, 1984, was due to his accident
with the block forks and not due to his race.

     30.  The fact that Sims has no black crane operators now, and previously
had only one or two out of over 100 crane operators, is a highly suspicious
statistic which ordinarily may be indicative of racial discrimination.  However,
on this record there is no evidence that Sims Crane Service has been responsible



for the fact that it has only rarely employed blacks as crane operators.  The
only evidence in the record is that Sims obtains all crane operators from the
union hiring hall, and the union has few blacks.

     31.  The fact that the Chairman of the Board of Directors and apparent top
manager of Sims Crane Service, Thomas Sims, Sr., referred to the Petitioner as
the "only nigger" working for him is utterly reprehensible conduct.  If the
Petitioner had presented additional credible evidence to substantiate his claims
that he had been treated unfairly in his work assignments and work performance
evaluations, or that white crane operators had been given favored treatment, the
additional fact that the Chairman of the Board in his mind separates white crane
operators and black crane operators would compel the conclusion that the
Respondent intentionally discriminated against the Petitioner due to his race
when it terminated him.  This would especially be true if there was evidence
that Sims Crane Service has any control over the selection of persons who apply
to it for crane operator jobs.  Since this record does not contain such
additional evidence, Mr. Sims' attitude and treatment of the Petitioner is not
enough proof that Sims Crane Service, acting collectively, terminated the
Petitioner because he was black.

                           RECOMMENDATION

     For the reasons discussed above, it is RECOMMENDED that the Florida
Commission on Human Relations enter a final order that the Petitioner has failed
to establish that the Respondent violated section 760.10(1), Florida Statutes,
with respect to his lay off in December, 1983 and his termination in February,
1984.

     Respectfully submitted and entered this 23rd day of July, 1985, in
Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.

                        ___________________________________
                        WILLIAM C. SHERRILL, JR.
                        Hearing Officer
                        Division of Administrative Hearings
                        The Oakland Building
                        2009 Apalachee Parkway
                        Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1550
                        (904) 488-9675

                        Filed with the Clerk of the
                        Division of Administrative Hearings
                        this 23rd day of July, 1985.

COPIES FURNISHED:

William J. Corda, Esquire
620 Twiggs Street
Tampa, Florida  33607

Eric M. George
1910 Cypress Street
Tampa, Florida  33607



Donald A. Griffin
Executive Director
325 John Knox Road
Bldg., F - Suite 240
Tallahassee, Florida  32303
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